SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 29210/2024

(Arising out of impugned judgment and order dated 14-12-2023 in WA No. 2964/2023 passed by the High Court of Orissa at Cuttack)

STATE OF ODISHA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PRASANNA KUMAR PARIDA

Respondent(s)

(IA No.178952/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.178951/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.178956/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Date: 20-08-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Prasenjeet Mohapatra, AOR

Mr. Rajasmit Mondal, Adv. Dr. Nitya Thakur, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

Delay condoned.

The counsel produces copy of the order dated 15.07.2024 in SLP (Civil) Diary No. 20390 of 2024 where notice was issued on the State's challenge on a similar matter.

Issue notice on the SLP as also on the prayer for interim relief.

Tag with SLP (Civil) Diary No. 20390 of 2024.

(NITIN TALREJA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(KAMLESH RAWAT)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR