SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 38368/2024

(Arising out of impugned judgment and order dated 17-10-2023 in WA No. 847/2023 passed by the High Court of Orissa at Cuttack)

STATE OF ODISHA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BHAKTA CHARAN SETHI

Respondent(s)

(IA No.223516/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Date: 04-10-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Gaurav Khanna, AOR

Ms. Natasha Sahrawat, Adv. Ms. Deepali Bhanot, Adv. Mr. Gautam Barnwal, Adv. Mr. Rudraksh Pandey, Adv.

Ms. Alisha Roy, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

- 1. Delay condoned.
- 2. It is submitted that in SLP (C) No. 15922 of 2024 notice was issued on the State's challenge in a similar matter.
- 3. Issue notice.
- 4. Tag with SLP (C) No. 15922 of 2024.

(NITIN TALREJA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)